
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning and 
Transportation
Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 

SEPTEMBER 2020

Time: 7.00 PM (see agenda for 
specific petition start times)

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s): 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member 
for Planning and Transportation 
(Chairman)

How the hearing works: 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions. 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance. 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council.

Published: Tuesday, 1 September 2020
Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: Please enter via main reception and 
visit the security desk to sign-in and collect 
a visitor's pass. You will then be directed to 
the Committee Room.
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk

A
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
petitioners attending
Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND
1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public.

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 
Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time. 

4 Request For Resident Parking Permits And Potential One Way System On 
Cranmer Road, Hayes

5 Petition requesting a permanent solution to the speeding traffic using Corwell Lane

6 Petition on rat running in North Common Road, Uxbridge

7 Petition requesting traffic calming in Queen's Walk, South Ruislip



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 09 September 2020 
Classification: Public 

CRANMER ROAD, HAYES - PETITION REQUESTING A RESIDENTS' 
PERMIT PARKING SCHEME AND ‘ONE-WAY’ WORKING  
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation 

   
Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin, Residents Services Directorate  
   
Papers with report  Appendix A  

 

HEADLINES 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been submitted 
by residents of Cranmer Road, Hayes requesting a residents' 
permit parking scheme and a one-way working.   

   
Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the Council objective of Our People. The 
request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives and for on-street parking 
controls. 

   
Financial Cost  There are no financial implications associated with the 

recommendations to this report.
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’, Education and Environmental Services 

   
Relevant Ward(s)  Botwell 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation: 
 

1. meets with petitioners and listens to their request for a residents' permit parking 
scheme and one-way working;  
 

2. subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to add the request for a parking 
scheme to the Council's extensive parking programme for informal consultation in 
a possible area agreed with Ward Councillors; and 

 
3. decides if officers should undertake further detailed investigations on the request 

for a one-way working.   
 
Reasons for recommendat
[...]
tees to comment on that new 
information before the decision is taken. 
 
The Council should show that relevant opinions and suggestions have been taken into account 
and explain if there are reasons why it hasn’t been possible to address all of the issues raised 
by the consultees. 
 
Infrastructure / Asset Management 
 
None at this stage.   
 
Comments from other relevant service areas 
 
None at this stage. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Petition received. 
 

TITLE OF ANY APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - Location plan . 
 
 
 

Page 4



Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 09 September 2020 
Classification: Public 

CORWELL LANE, HILLINGDON – PETITION REQUESTING A BARRIER AT 
THE CORWELL GARDENS END OF THE ROAD 
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin, Residents Services  
   
Papers with report  Appendix A  

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents requesting a barrier on Corwell Lane 
close to its junction with Corwell Gardens. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   
Financial Cost  Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners, the 

Cabinet Member may be minded to commission speed and 
traffic surveys.  The current cost of these is in the region of £85 
per location and can be funded from within existing revenue 
budgets for the Transportation service. 

   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’, Education and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected  Botwell 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation: 
1. listens to their request for 'barrier' on Corwell Lane, Hillingdon; 
 
2. advises petitioners that, following advice provided by the Highways Manager, the 
request for a further barrier in Corwell Lane close to its junction with Corwell Gardens is 
unfortunately not viable; 
 
3. notes that this petition was previously deferred and that further information 
submitted by the lead petitioner is now included in this report; and 
 
4. subject to the outcome of the above, considers asking officers to undertake further 
traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners, and to then report back to the 
Cabinet Member.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 09 September 2020 
Classification: Public 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with 48 signatures has been submitted by residents living in Corwell Lane, 
Lansdowne Road and Appleby Close, Hillingdon signed under the following heading: 
 
"We the residents of Corwell Lane sign this petition to ask for a permanent solution be found to 
the speeding traffic using Corwell Lane as a short cut to avoid the traffic light system at 
Merrymans Corner.  We would request a barrier at the end of Corwell Lane, Corwelll Gardens 
end, to stop non local traffic using the road as a 'rat run' at high speeds putting property and 
lives in danger."  
 
2. In an accompanying statement, the lead petitioners helpfully provide the following 
information: 
 
"Please find enclosed a petition regarding a barrier at the end of Corwell Lane, Corwell Gardens 
to stop the non resident traffic using Corwell Lane and adjoining roads to avoid the traffic light 
system at Merrymans Corner.  We are very concerned and have been for some time now at the 
volume of traffic now using these side streets and
[...]
. 
 
In considering any informal consultation responses, decision makers must ensure there is a full 
consideration of all representations arising including those which do not accord with the officer's 
recommendations.  The decision maker must be satisfied that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered then the relevant 
statutory provisions will have to be identified and considered at that time. 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
There are no Corporate Property and Construction implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
NIL. 

Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 September 2020                                                                        
Classification: Public  
 

NORTH COMMON ROAD, UXBRIDGE – PETITION REQUESTING 
MEASURES TO DETER "RAT RUNNING"   
 

Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows 
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation 
   
Officer Contact(s)  Sophie Wilmot, Residents Services  
   
Papers with report  Appendices A, B and C 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents requesting measures to deter rat running in 
North Common Road, Uxbridge.

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives. 

   
Financial Cost  There are none associated with the recommendations to this 

report, other than Council officer time. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Residents’, Education and Environmental Services 

   
Ward(s) affected  Uxbridge North. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation: 
 
1. listens to their concerns with "rat running" in North Common Road and South 
Common Road, Uxbridge; and  

 
2. subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to undertake an informal 
consultation with residents in the area on concerns outlined in the petition and then report 
back.  
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.   
 
Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 September 2020                                                                        
Classification: Public  
 

Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Supporting Information 
 
1. A petition with a total of 23 signatures (of which one is a resident from North Common 
Road, 13 from West Common Road and nine from Water Tower Close) has been received by the 
Council.  
 
2. The covering letter of the petition states: “Having spoken to a number of the residents, the 
consensus was that we needed another petition to reinforce the view of the following: 1. there 
was still a perceived issue with the rat running at peak times 2. That the proposal of exit from 
North Common Road into Park Road at peak times (TBC) should be mooted. Also please see 
attachment regarding how NPR has been used successfully by other Councils to allow residents 
to still use the roads WITHOUT constraint 3. That the 'Duck Pond' junction redesign should be 
revisited. Although, the lack of Island, may stop people FULLY going on the other side of the road, 
the loss of streetlight and the problems with the redesign of the kerb have left it in terrible disrepair 
with the pond now regularly overflowing across the road (I know we have had a lot of rain but it 
never used to do that, ever), which would create black ice on an icy night. Again this redesign, 
would NOT have been required, if the original idea, to stop the 
[...]
                                                                   
Classification: Public  
 

Management Scheme, with vehicles parking within designated bays on one side of the road. 
Water Tower Close is a no through road off North Common Road. The roads in question are 
shown on the plan attached as Appendix A to this report.  

 
Previous Petition 
 
5. A previous petition was submitted in October 2016 requesting rat running measures around 
the common and asking the Council to consider the following: keep clear markings on the exit of 
South Common Road and North Common Road; a resident only barrier at the junctions with Park 
Road and centre road markings and parking restrictions on North Common Road.  
 
6. The petition had a total of 31 signatures (of which 10 are residents from North Common 
Road, two from South Common Road and 19 from Water Tower Close). The petition was heard 
by the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transport and Recycling in January 2017, with the following 
outcome: 
 

The Cabinet Member: 
● Listened to the petitioners concerns with "rat running" in North Common Road and 

South Common Road, Uxbridge. 
● Asked officers to undertake traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners and then 

report back to the Cabinet Member.  
 
Traffic Surveys 
 
7. Following the Hearing of the first petition, traffic surveys were undertaken at agreed 
locations around the common in March 2017. An analysis of these traffic surveys indicated that 
some vehicles were turning left into South Common Road from Park Road to avoid traffic queues 
on Park Road during the evening peak, in particular between 5pm and 6pm mid week. 
  
8. Detailed turning counts were undertaken via video surveys on two weekdays. This showed 
that of the vehicles turning left into South Common Road, approximately 90-100 vehicles were in 
all probability rat-running to avoid traffic queues on Park Road northbound between 5pm and 
6pm. Screenshots taken from the video survey con
[...]
ith the Council's Flood Officer and 
Green Spaces team to improve the flooding issues at the junction and to plant new greenery, 
although this will take some time to become established in the area.  
 
Further Traffic Surveys 
 
13. In order to review traffic in the area, further traffic surveys were undertaken in September 
2019. These results were reviewed in conjunction with the previous surveys in March 2017. The 
key outcomes from this analysis are summarised below: 
 

● The average 85th%tile is 27mph. This is the same in the current and previous 
surveys. (The so-called 85th percentile speed is the speed at or below which 85% of traffic 
is travelling, and is the standard robust statistical tool used by traffic and road safety 
professionals when analysing speed trends.) 

● The data shows a reduction in traffic flow on South Common Road, Norfolk Road and West 
Common Road.  

● A very slight increase in traffic flow on North Common Road.  
● There are clearly much higher flows in the ‘rat running’ direction than in the opposite 

direction.  
● The flows are fairly evenly spread between Norfolk Road and South Common Road. There 

is also a potentially higher level of vehicles coming along Gravel Hill than expected.  
● In the ‘rat run’ direction an average of 46% of the traffic occurs in the PM peak 4-7pm, on 

weekdays. 
 
Informal Consultation 
 
14. Between 13th September and 4th October 2019, informal consultation was undertaken 
with residents of South Common Road, West Common Road and North Common Road asking 
residents if they would support the introduction of a banned left turn from Park Road into South 
Common Road, either at all times or peak times only.  
 
15. The consultation had a response rate of 67%, a total of 40% of respondents were for the 
proposal of a banned left turn from Park Road into South Common Road and 60% against.  Of 
those who responded in favour of the scheme, 35% supported an at any time restriction, whilst 
65% supported a
[...]
d that responses from the public are 
conscientiously taken into account. 
 
Should there be a decision that further measures are to be considered, then the relevant statutory 
provisions will have to be identified and considered. 
 
Corporate Property and Construction 
 
There are no corporate property and construction implications arising from the recommendations 
in this report. 
 
Relevant Service Groups  
 
None at this stage. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Petition received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



  

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 September 2020                                                                        
Classification: Public  
 

 

Page 20



  

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 September 2020                                                                        
Classification: Public  
 

 
 
 
Appendix B - Article provided alongside the petition document 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



  

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 September 2020                                                                        
Classification: Public  
 

 

Page 22



 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 09 September 2020 
Classification: Public 

QUEENS WALK, SOUTH RUISLIP - PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES BETWEEN LONG DRIVE AND THE FAIRWAY  
 
Cabinet Member(s)  Councillor Keith Burrows
   
Cabinet Portfolio(s)  Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation 

   
Officer Contact(s)  Steven Austin, Residents Services Directorate  
   
Papers with report  Appendix A  

 

HEADLINES 
 
Summary 
 

 To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been submitted 
by residents asking for traffic calming measures in Queens Walk, 
South Ruislip between Long Drive and The Fairway.     

   
Putting our 
Residents First 

 This report supports the Council objective of Our People. The 
request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives and for on-street parking 
controls.  

   
Financial Cost  Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners, the Cabinet 

Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys. 
The current cost of these is in the region of £85 per location.

   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

 Residents, Education and Environmental Services 

   
Relevant Ward(s)  South Ruislip 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation: 

1. meets with petitioners and listens to their road safety concerns and suggestions; 
and   
 

2. subject to the outcome of the above, considers asking officers to undertake traffic 
surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners and then to report back to the 
Cabinet Member.   

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.  
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 09 September 2020 
Classification: Public 

Alternative options considered / risk management 
 
None at this stage. 
 
Policy Overview Committee comments 
 
None at this stage. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.    A petition with 32 signatures has been submitted to the Council from residents who live in or 
close to Queens Walk, South Ruislip under the following heading: 

 
"We, the local residents, would like traffic calming measures to be put in place on 
Queens Walk, between Long Drive and The Fairway. It is wide and straight therefore 
motorists constantly speed up excessively along this section of the road. 
 
“Queens Walk is a residential street but it is also the main thoroughfare for motorists, 
cyclists and pedestrians accessing the three schools, children's centre and medical 
centre, that are all within a half mile radius. 
 
“This route needs measures put in place such as speed bumps, to force motorists to 
adhere to the speed limits of a residential area and prevent any serious accidents 
occurring”.  
 

2.    Queens Wal
[...]
titioners’ request.  
 
Consultation carried out or required 
 
None at this stage.  
 

CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Corporate Finance 
 
If the Cabinet Member is minded to agree to undertake independent speed and traffic surveys, 
the cost is usually in the region of £80 to £85 per location, which is expected to be managed 
through existing revenue budgets. If works are subsequently required, funding would need to be 
identified from a suitable source. 
 
Legal 
 
The Borough Solicitor confirms that there are no specific legal implications arising from this 
report. 
 
Infrastructure / Asset Management 
 
None at this stage.   
 
Comments from other relevant service areas 
 
None at this stage. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Petition received. 
 

TITLE OF ANY APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - Location plan. 
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Request For Resident Parking Permits And Potential One Way System On Cranmer Road, Hayes
	Cranmer Rd - Report
	Cranmer Rd - Appendix A

	5 Petition requesting a permanent solution to the speeding traffic using Corwell Lane
	Corwell Lane - Report
	Corwell Lane - Appendix A

	6 Petition on rat running in North Common Road, Uxbridge
	7 Petition requesting traffic calming in Queen's Walk, South Ruislip
	Queens Walk - Report
	Queens Walk - App






Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Transportation
Wednesday, 9 September 2020
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillor Steve Tuckwell, South Ruislip;
Councillor Martin Goddard, Uxbridge North;

Officers Present: 
David Knowles (Head of Transport and Town Centre Projects)
Neil Fraser (Democratic Serivces Officer)
Ryan Dell (Democratic Serivces Apprentice)

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1)

None.

2.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 2)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

3.  REQUEST FOR RESIDENT PARKING PERMITS AND POTENTIAL ONE WAY 
SYSTEM ON CRANMER ROAD, HAYES  (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting resident parking 
permits and a potential one-way system on Cranmer Road, Hayes. The lead 
petitioner was  in attendance and made the following points:

 The main concern was the lack of available parking for residents on the narrow 
road. Vehicles from non-residents were sometimes left for weeks at a time.

 The road was too narrow for more than one car to pass at a time, requiring 
drivers to often reverse back up the road, a potentially dangerous manoeuvre. 

 It was suggested that mirrors be installed at the end of the road, to help make 
such manoeuvres safer. The petitioners also suggested the possibility of 
parking permits for residents, and the potential for the installation of driveways 
for each household.

On the issue of mirrors, Councillor Burrows confirmed that these were not 
implementable, due to the potential for sunlight hitting the mirrors and blinding 
drivers. In addition, Highway mirrors were not legal.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

Councillor Burrows also replied that, in principle, residents could apply for driveways 
to be installed, but that these required sufficient space at the front of the house. 

It was confirmed that, if a residents' permit scheme was introduced, residents would 
receive one free parking permit, with additional permits available to purchase. 
Councillor Burrows clarified that these schemes were consulted on and specifically 
designed for each road, while taking into consideration existing dropped kerbs. While 
the petition organiser had concerns at the effectiveness of such as scheme in the 
road, it was highlighted that permits would prevent non-residents leaving their cars in 
the road for weeks at a time. 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation:

1. Met with petitioners and listened to their request for a residents' permit 
parking scheme and one-way working; 

2. Asked officers to add the request for a parking scheme to the Council's 
extensive parking programme for informal consultation in a possible 
area agreed with Ward Councillors; and

3. Subject to consultation with Ward Councillors, requested officers 
undertake further detailed investigations on the request for a one-way 
working.

Reasons for decisions 

The Petition Hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

4.  PETITION REQUESTING A PERMANENT SOLUTION TO THE SPEEDING 
TRAFFIC USING CORWELL LANE  (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting a permanent 
solution to the speeding traffic using Corwell Lane. The two lead petitioners were in 
attendance and made the following points:

 The main points had previously been relayed to Council officers and the 
Cabinet Member via email correspondence, though it was reiterated that 
Corwell Lane was accessible from several roads, and as a result was often 
used as a cut-through, resulting in a high volume of speeding motorists.

 Petitioners were concerned at the potential for vehicle damage, and were 
particularly concerned regarding the safety of children and other pedestrians. 
On three occasions, vehicles had been hit onto the pavement as a result of 
speeding traffic colliding with parked cars.

 Petitioners noted that the current Covid-19 pandemic had resulted in reduced 
traffic, but highlighted that traffic volumes would increase as the current 
lockdown rules were further lifted, and the public returned to work and/ or 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

social gatherings. 
 Petitioners also noted two previous late-night occasions where drivers of large 

lorries with trailers had to ask residents to move their cars, so that the trailers 
could fit down the road.

 Petitioners also raised concerns that the Government was consulting on plans 
to ban parking on pavements, which would exacerbate these issues.

With regard to the potential for a pavement parking ban, it was clarified that in 
London, pavement parking was not allowed unless by exemption. The referred-to 
government consultation was to provide local authorities with the powers to determine 
their own parking rules and exemptions, in line with those powers afforded to London 
Boroughs. 

RESOLVED: Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Transportation:

1. Listened to their request for a 'barrier' on Corwell Lane, Hillingdon;

2. Advised petitioners that, following advice provided by the Highways 
Manager, the request for a further barrier in Corwell Lane close to its 
junction with Corwell Gardens was unfortunately not viable;

3. Noted that this petition was previously deferred and that further 
information submitted by the lead petitioner was now included in this 
report; and

4. Requested that officers undertake further traffic surveys, at locations 
agreed by the petitioners, and to then report back to the Cabinet Member. 

Reasons for decisions 

The Petition Hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

5.  PETITION ON RAT RUNNING IN NORTH COMMON ROAD, UXBRIDGE  (Agenda 
Item 6)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting a solution to 
rat-running in North Common Road, Uxbridge. The lead petitioner was  in attendance 
and made the following points:

 As traffic entered Swakeleys Road, where two lanes became one, vehicles 
chose to queue-hop by driving down South Common Road, West Common 
Road and North Common Road and re-emerging higher up on Park Road. 

 The 'Duck Pond' junction (the junction of West Common Road and North 
Common Road) was closed in June 2019. It was determined that 171 vehicles 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

used the road when the junction was open, and this reduced to 55 vehicles 
when the junction was closed. 

 Solutions suggested included possible time restrictions, for example 1600-
1900, with accompanying Automatic Number-Plate Recognition (ANPR). It was 
suggested that most residents were in favour of this. Alternatively, the Council 
could choose to implement a 20mph speed limit, which would reduce the risk 
to residents and pedestrians from speeding motorists

Councillor Goddard attended as Ward Councillor for Uxbridge North and spoke in 
support of the petitioner, whose points included:

 Studies indicated that there was a problem, as set out by the petitioner, which 
would only get worse due to the ongoing HS2 development, which would add 
further disruption, noise and air pollution onto Uxbridge Common (a green 
space) and would contribute to safety issues due to the lack of pavement on 
North Common Road. 

 The only viable option was a closure of the exit of North Common Road onto 
Park Road, with an exemption for residents (via ANPR) of South Common 
Road, West Common Road, North Common Road, Norfolk Road, Colnedale 
Road, Gravel Hill and Water Tower Close. 

In response, it was highlighted that although ANPR with permits had been trialled 
experimentally in another London Borough, they had proved highly controversial, had 
doubtful legality, and would not be viable in the present circumstances, as they had 
operated on the basis that every resident of the Borough in question with a parking 
permit was exempt from the ban. 

It was also highlighted that ANPR required the creation and maintenance of a 
resident database which could prove unmanageable, and there remained questions 
over the legality of such a system. 

On the possible implementation of a 20mph limit, David Knowles suggested that 
signs were often ineffectual without enforcement. 

RESOLVED: Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Transportation:

1. Listened to their concerns with "rat running" in North Common Road and 
South Common Road, Uxbridge; and

2.  Asked officers to undertake an informal consultation with residents in 
the area on concerns outlined in the petition, and then report back to the 
Cabinet Member and Ward Councillors. 

Reasons for decisions 

The Petition Hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

Alternative options considered / risk management 

None at this stage.

6.  PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING IN QUEEN'S WALK, SOUTH 
RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting traffic calming 
measures in Queen's Walk, South Ruislip. The lead petitioner was in attendance and 
made the following points:

 The request was for traffic calming measures between Long Drive and The 
Fairway, as Queen's Walk was often used as a cut-through by motorists.

 There were three schools, a children's centre, and a medical centre in the 
vicinity, regularly frequented by pedestrians, including children. The wide, 
straight nature of the road often encouraged excessive speeding, which was a 
significant safety concern to these pedestrians. 

 Some parts of Queen’s Walk included traffic calming measures, but not in the 
areas highlighted by the petition. 

Councillor Tuckwell attended as Ward Councillor for South Ruislip and spoke in 
support of the petitioner. Points raised included:

 Queen's Walks connected Victoria Road to Long Drive and was often used as 
a cut-through; resulting in danger to pedestrians walking to the 
aforementioned three schools, children's centre and medical centre.

 The petitioner's comments regarding the existing traffic calming measures in 
other parts of Queen's Walk, and the wide nature of the road encouraging 
speeding, were reiterated. 

 A serious incident in December 2019, involving a car and child, was 
highlighted.

 Councillor Tuckwell noted that all three Ward Councillors were in support of 
the petition, and an email from Ward Councillor Kaufmann was read by the 
Cabinet Member, which reiterated support of the points set out above. 

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation:

1. Met with petitioners and listened to their road safety concerns and 
suggestions; and

2. Asked officers to undertake traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the 
petitioner, and then to report back to the Cabinet Member. 

Reasons for decisions 

The Petition Hearing provided a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management 

None at this stage.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


